eleven (11) vehicles on propane. In 1997 the FCRTA purchased twenty-three (23) compressed natural 
gas (CNG) powered vehicles, and two (2) zero emission electric battery powered buses that were 
successfully operated through 2010. 

The FCRTA vehicle fleet in 2020-2021 reached one hundred and eighteen (118) vehicles, quite an 
achievement for a small rural transit operator. Thirty-nine (39) are powered by CNG, thirty-three (33) 

are powered by electric batteries, forty-five (45) are powered by unleaded gasoline and one (1) is a non­
motorized trailer.